
Mount Olive (29-10, 17-5 CC) -vs- Barton (31-9, 14-9 CC)
4/13/2024 at Wilson, N.C. (Nixon Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: C. Patterson (5-1)
Loss: Erik Johnson (5-2)
HBP: Erik Johnson, Witt Branham
PB: Mike Kenney
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Jack Anderson First: Richard Black Third Base: Mark Smith 
Start: 3:52 pm   Time: 2:33   Attendance: 234   Weather: 72, sunny
Game notes:
- Branham faced 2 batters in the 5th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Mount Olive 1 0 0 0 0 5 0 6 5 1
Barton 2 3 0 2 1 3 X 11 12 3

Mount Olive 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
David Cucci lf 4 2 1 0 0 0 0
Vito Patierno 1b 4 1 1 1 0 0 0
Landon Choboy dh 2 0 0 1 0 0 0
Dylan Jeffries rf 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Mike Kenney c/2b 3 1 1 1 0 2 1
Alden Cottle 3b 2 1 0 0 1 1 0
Nick DiSanti 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Gordan Pihl ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Blake Freeman 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Davis Halstead ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zach Zoltoski 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Case Kermode ph/c 1 0 1 3 0 0 0
Lane McLean ss 3 0 0 0 0 0 1
Joshua Kabayama cf 3 1 1 0 0 0 0
Erik Johnson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Witt Branham p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brian Robertson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Aiken Minton p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hayden Myrick p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 27 6 5 6 1 4 2

2B: Case Kermode (1)
SF: Landon Choboy (1)
SB: David Cucci (1)
E: Mike Kenney (1)

Barton 11

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
S. Laimo 2b 5 0 0 0 0 3 2
J. Beebe 3b 3 2 1 0 0 0 2
T. Halvorson dh 3 3 2 3 1 0 0
C. Waddell c 4 0 1 2 0 1 0
E. Harding rf 4 1 2 1 0 1 2
L. Sauri ss 3 2 2 1 1 1 0
J. Hoffman lf 3 0 1 1 0 0 2
M. Staz 1b 2 1 1 1 2 1 0
R. Paniagua cf 3 2 2 2 0 0 0
C. Patterson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    J. Cabaniss p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 11 12 11 4 7 8

2B: J. Beebe (1); T. Halvorson (1); M. Staz (1)
3B: E. Harding (1)
HR: T. Halvorson (1); R. Paniagua (1)
SF: R. Paniagua (1)
SB: L. Sauri (1)
HBP: J. Beebe (1); J. Hoffman (1)
E: S. Laimo (1); E. Harding (1); L. Sauri (1)

Mount Olive IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Erik Johnson (L, 5-2) 3.2 7 7 7 3 6 0 0 1 0 18 22 2 3 97
Witt Branham 0.1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 3 1 0 10
Brian Robertson 1.0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 4 1 1 18
Aiken Minton 0.1 3 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 1 0 16
Hayden Myrick 0.2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 2 8
Totals 12 11 10 4 7 0 0 2 0 30 37 5 6 149

Barton IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
C. Patterson (W, 5-1) 5.2 4 5 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 22 23 7 6 96
J. Cabaniss 1.1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 6 2 1 22
Totals 5 6 5 1 4 0 0 0 0 27 29 9 7 118



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

Mount Olive - Top of 1st UMO BAR
No play. 0 0
Cucci reached on an error by rf, advanced to second (1-2 KBF). 0 0
Cucci stole third. 0 0
Patierno grounded out to ss, RBI (3-2 BKBFB); Cucci scored, unearned. 1 0
Choboy reached on an error by ss (2-1 KBB). 1 0
Jeffries flied out to lf (2-1 BFB); Choboy no advance. 1 0
Kenney struck out looking (2-2 FBBKK). 1 0

Barton - Bottom of 1st UMO BAR
S. Laimo grounded out to 3b (0-1 K). 1 0
J. Beebe doubled to right center (1-2 KFB). 1 0
T. Halvorson doubled to right center, RBI (3-2 KBFBB); J. Beebe scored. 1 1
C. Waddell struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 1 1
E. Harding tripled down the rf line, RBI (3-2 BBSBF); T. Halvorson scored. 1 2
L. Sauri walked (3-2 BSSBFBFB). 1 2
L. Sauri stole second. 1 2
J. Hoffman popped up to 2b (3-2 BBFBK). 1 2

Mount Olive - Top of 2nd UMO BAR
Cottle struck out looking (3-2 BKFBBK). 1 2
Pihl pinch hit for DiSanti. 1 2
Pihl grounded out to p (2-2 KBFB). 1 2
McLean grounded out to 3b (0-0). 1 2

Barton - Bottom of 2nd UMO BAR
Freeman to 2b for Pihl. 1 2
M. Staz struck out looking (1-2 FKBK). 1 2
R. Paniagua homered to left field, RBI (1-2 SSB). 1 3
S. Laimo struck out swinging (3-2 BBKFBFS). 1 3
J. Beebe hit by pitch (0-0). 1 3
J. Beebe advanced to second on a passed ball. 1 3
T. Halvorson homered to left center, 2 RBI (3-2 KFFBBBFF); J. Beebe scored. 1 5
C. Waddell grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 1 5

Mount Olive - Top of 3rd UMO BAR
Kabayama grounded out to p (0-0). 1 5
Cucci flied out to lf (0-1 K). 1 5
Patierno grounded out to ss (1-2 KBK). 1 5

Barton - Bottom of 3rd UMO BAR
E. Harding struck out swinging (1-2 BSSS). 1 5
L. Sauri struck out swinging (2-2 FFFBBS). 1 5
J. Hoffman grounded out to 3b (1-1 KB). 1 5

Mount Olive - Top of 4th UMO BAR
Choboy grounded out to 3b (2-1 BKB). 1 5
Jeffries struck out swinging (3-2 BBKKBS). 1 5
Kenney struck out looking (2-2 BBKFFK). 1 5



 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 5   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   

Barton - Bottom of 4th UMO BAR
M. Staz walked (3-1 BKBBB). 1 5
R. Paniagua singled, bunt (0-0); M. Staz advanced to second. 1 5
S. Laimo struck out swinging (1-2 BKFS). 1 5
J. Beebe flied out to cf (1-2 BFF); R. Paniagua no advance; M. Staz no advance. 1 5
T. Halvorson walked (3-2 BBBKKB); R. Paniagua advanced to second; M. Staz advanced to third. 1 5
C. Waddell singled to center field, advanced to second on the throw, 2 RBI (0-0); T. Halvorson advanced to
third; R. Paniagua scored; M. Staz scored. 1 7
Branham to p for Johnson. 1 7
E. Harding flied out to cf (0-0). 1 7

Mount Olive - Top of 5th UMO BAR
Cottle flied out to rf (3-2 BKBBS). 1 7
Halstead pinch hit for Freeman. 1 7
Halstead flied out to cf (2-1 BBK). 1 7
McLean flied out to rf (1-2 FFFBF). 1 7

Barton - Bottom of 5th UMO BAR
Zoltoski to 2b for Halstead. 1 7
L. Sauri singled up the middle (3-2 BBKSB). 1 7
J. Hoffman hit by pitch (0-2 FF); L. Sauri advanced to second. 1 7
Robertson to p for Branham. 1 7
M. Staz walked (3-2 BKSBFFBB); J. Hoffman advanced to second; L. Sauri advanced to third. 1 7
R. Paniagua flied out to cf, SF, RBI (1-1 BF); M. Staz no advance; J. Hoffman no advance; L. Sauri scored. 1 8
S. Laimo struck out looking (2-2 KBFBFK). 1 8
J. Beebe grounded out to 3b (0-0). 1 8

Mount Olive - Top of 6th UMO BAR
Kabayama singled to third base (0-0). 1 8
Cucci singled to right center (0-0); Kabayama advanced to second. 1 8
Patierno singled to center field (3-1 BFBB); Cucci advanced to second; Kabayama advanced to third. 1 8
Choboy flied out to cf, SF, RBI (3-2 BFBFB); Patierno no advance; Cucci advanced to third; Kabayama
scored. 2 8
Jeffries popped up to 2b (1-2 FSB); Patierno no advance; Cucci no advance. 2 8
Kenney singled to center field, RBI (2-1 SBB); Patierno advanced to second; Cucci scored. 3 8
J. Cabaniss to p for C. Patterson. 3 8
Cottle walked (3-1 BBBKB); Kenney advanced to second; Patierno advanced to third. 3 8
Kermode pinch hit for Zoltoski. 3 8
Kermode doubled to left center, 3 RBI (0-2 KS); Cottle scored; Kenney scored; Patierno scored. 6 8
McLean reached on a fielding error by 2b (3-2 KBBKB); Kermode advanced to third, out at home 2b to 3b to
c. 6 8

Barton - Bottom of 6th UMO BAR
Kenney to 2b. 6 8
Kermode to c. 6 8
Minton to p for Robertson. 6 8
T. Halvorson reached on a fielding error by 2b (1-2 KKB). 6 8
C. Waddell flied out to lf (1-1 KB); T. Halvorson no advance. 6 8
E. Harding singled down the lf line (1-2 KFB); T. Halvorson advanced to second. 6 8
L. Sauri singled up the middle, RBI (2-0 BB); E. Harding advanced to second; T. Halvorson scored,
unearned. 6 9
J. Hoffman singled through the left side, RBI (1-0 B); L. Sauri advanced to second; E. Harding scored. 6 10
Myrick to p for Minton. 6 10
M. Staz doubled down the rf line, RBI (2-1 BBK); J. Hoffman advanced to third; L. Sauri scored. 6 11
R. Paniagua reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); M. Staz advanced to third; J. Hoffman out at home 3b to c. 6 11
S. Laimo grounded out to 3b (1-1 BK). 6 11



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Mount Olive - Top of 7th UMO BAR
Kabayama grounded out to ss (1-2 BSKF). 6 11
Cucci flied out to cf (1-0 B). 6 11
Patierno flied out to rf (0-0). 6 11

Barton - Bottom of 7th UMO BAR


